

**No. 13-3067**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

HAWKES CO., INC.; LPF PROPERTIES, LLC;  
and PIERCE INVESTMENT COMPANY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Minnesota,  
No. 13-cv-00107-ADM (Hon. Ann D. Montgomery)

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS**

ROBERT G. DREHER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. DERTKE  
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: (202) 514-2496  
Fax: (202) 353-1873  
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
1. Clean Water Act (CWA).....	3
2. Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	10
B. Facts.....	12
C. District Court Proceedings .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The jurisdictional determination is not “final agency action” .....	22
A. The jurisdictional determination does not determine legal rights or obligations and legal consequences do not flow from it.....	23
1. The CWA, not the jurisdictional determination, imposes obligations on Hawkes .....	23

2.	Requiring a permit application is not a legal consequence or obligation that establishes finality .....	25
3.	Hawkes can challenge CWA jurisdiction in court either after a permit decision or in response to an enforcement action, just not now .....	29
4.	Every court to have addressed whether a jurisdictional determination is final agency action has held that it is not .....	32
5.	<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> addresses an EPA administrative compliance order, which the Supreme Court found final because of consequences that a jurisdictional determination does not have.....	35
6.	The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Port of Boston</i> and <i>Frozen Foods Express</i> and this Court’s decision in <i>Iowa League of Cities</i> address the finality of rules of general applicability, not at all like the Corps’ jurisdictional determination .....	39
B.	The Corps’ jurisdictional determination does not mark the consummation of the agency’s decision-making process .....	45
II.	The jurisdictional determination is not ripe for review .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	2, 53
<i>Acquest Wehrle LLC v. United States</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	35
<i>Aluminum Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Am. Airlines v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	49
<i>Belle Co., LLC v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 12-247-BAJ-SCR, 2013 WL 773730 (M.D. La. Feb. 28, 2013).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2, 14, 15, 17, 22, 28, 44, 45, 51
<i>Bowles v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 841 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Butler v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 690 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	2, 53
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) .....	49

<i>Child v. United States</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1527 (D. Utah 1994) .....	35, 46
<i>Christiansen v. W. Branch Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 674 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	45, 54
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	49
<i>Comm’rs of Public Works v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 129, 1994 WL 399118 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	49
<i>Exxon Chems. Am. v. Chao</i> , 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) ..2, 10, 15, 24, 26, 29-32, 34, 46, 50, 52	
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) .....	39, 42-44
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	24, 26, 27, 46
<i>Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domench</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>Greater Gulfport Props., LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 194 Fed. Appx. 250, 2006 WL 2460884 (5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2006).....	33
<i>Hampton Venture No. One v. United States</i> , 768 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Va. 1991).....	35, 51

<i>Industrial Highway Corp. v. Danielson</i> , 796 F. Supp. 121 (D.N.J. 1992).....	35
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 43, 44, 53, 56
<i>Lotz Realty Co. v. United States</i> , 757 F. Supp. 692 (E.D. Va. 1990).....	35, 51
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	28, 54
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Whistler</i> , 27 F.3d 1341 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	53, 54
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	39, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cnty. v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Qureshi v. Holder</i> , 663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	5, 6
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939) .....	26

<i>Route 26 Land Dev. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 753 F. Supp. 532, 539 (D. Del. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	51, 55, 56
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	9, 16, 17, 19, 30, 35-39
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>St. Andrews Park, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	34, 35, 46
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	2, 55
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	55
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 10, 31
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Los Angeles &amp; S.L.R.</i> , 273 U.S. 299 (1927) .....	24, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	3

<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	10
---	----

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	2, 11, 44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	13

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	4, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3) .....	36
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) .....	10, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) .....	36
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	7, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	6, 7, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	4, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342	41

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

33 C.F.R. pt. 320	7, 23
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	7, 48-50
33 C.F.R. pt. 323	7, 23
33 C.F.R. pt. 325	7, 23
33 C.F.R. § 325.9	7
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(c)	9, 31
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(e)(1)(iv)	37, 38
33 C.F.R. § 326.5	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	4, 23
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5)	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7)	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)	5

33 C.F.R. § 328.5.....	47
33 C.F.R. pt. 331 .....	8, 9, 47
33 C.F.R. § 331.1.....	9
33 C.F.R. § 331.2.....	7-9
33 C.F.R. § 331.3(a) .....	8
33 C.F.R. § 331.5(a)(2) .....	9, 47
33 C.F.R. § 331.7(a) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....	4, 23
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	49
65 Fed. Reg. 16,486 (March 28, 2000) .....	47, 50, 55
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	3, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3, 11, 21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
13A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3532 (1984).....	55
